

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant,

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,  
Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01419-CRC

REPLY MEMORANDUM

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jan Witold Baran (D.C. Bar No. 233486)  
Caleb P. Burns (D.C. Bar No. 474923)  
Claire J. Evans (D.C. Bar No. 992271)  
Wiley Rein LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: 202.719.7000  
Fax: 202.719.7049

May 23, 2016

*Counsel for American Action Network*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Commission’s Dismissal Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....	2
A. Deference To The FEC, A Bipartisan Agency, Is Particularly Appropriate. ....	3
B. Determination of “Political Committee” Status Under FECA Is A Statutory Question Entitled To Deference. ....	4
C. Split-Vote Dismissals Are Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference Under Settled Precedent.....	8
II. The Commission’s Dismissal Was Not “Contrary To Law.” .....	10
A. The Commission’s First Amendment Analysis Was Properly Grounded In Precedent Governing Political Committee Status.....	12
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That AAN’s Issue Advocacy Did Not Show That AAN’s “Major Purpose” Is The Election Of Candidates. ....	17
C. The Commission Reasonably Considered AAN’s Spending Over A Two- Year Period. ....	21
D. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That 15 Percent Of AAN’s Spending Did Not Amount To Its “Major Purpose.”.....	23
III. The Case Must Be Dismissed Because Article III Redressability is Lacking. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3D Global Solutions, Inc. v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>AKM LLC v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Alaska Right To Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Veneman</i> , 284 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc).....	15
<i>Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 13, 19
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	5

*Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. FEC*,  
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3, 10

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....3, 4

*Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC*,  
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....6

*Department of Air Force, 346th Airlift Wing, Dover Airforce Base v. FLRA*,  
316 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....8

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....6

*FEC v. Christian Coalition*,  
965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....24

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee*,  
454 U.S. 27 (1981).....3, 4, 22

*FEC v. GOPAC*,  
917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....17

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....14, 16, 18, 23

*FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee*,  
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....4

*FEC v. National Rifle Association*,  
254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....7

*FEC v. Williams*,  
104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996) .....24

*\*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....18, 21

*Florida Ass’n of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc. v. Florida Department  
of Health & Rehabilitation Services*,  
225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000) .....24

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. United States Department of Homeland Security*,  
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10

*Free Speech v. FEC*,  
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Gold Reserve Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,  
 No. 14-2014, 2015 WL 7428532 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2015) .....11

*Hagelin v. FEC*,  
 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....4

*Hall v. Beals*,  
 396 U.S. 45 (1969) .....25

*Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States*,  
 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....9

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....5, 18, 19

*McDonald Partners, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
 331 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....7

*Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne*,  
 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....10

*National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....5, 6

*Negusie v. Holder*,  
 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....7

*New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera*,  
 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) .....17

*New York New York, LLC v. NLRB*,  
 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....7, 15

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*,  
 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....15, 17

*Northeast Beverage Corp. v. NLRB*,  
 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....7

*O'Connor v. Donaldson*,  
 422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....7

*Orloski v. FEC*,  
 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....1, 10

*Petro Star Inc. v. FERC*,  
 268 Fed. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....22

*Precon Development Corp. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*,  
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....6

*Public Citizen v. Burke*,  
843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....8

*Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*,  
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012). .....6, 17

*Robertson v. FEC*,  
45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....8

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....13, 19

*\*In re Sealed Case*,  
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... *passim*

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
523 U.S. 1 (1998).....25

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
No. 13-1339, 2016 WL 2842447 (U.S. May 16, 2016) .....24

*United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....6

*United States v. Mead*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....8, 9

*United States v. Torres*,  
115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....8

*University of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....8

*Van Hollen v. FEC*,  
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....3, 6, 14

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*,  
No. 14-1504, 2016 WL 2945226 (U.S. May 23, 2016) .....24

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. Barland*,  
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....12, 13, 17, 19

*In re Yelverton*,  
527 B.R. 557 (D.D.C. 2014) .....11

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....3

**Regulations**

72 Fed. Reg. 5,595 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....10, 19

**Legislative Materials**

147 Cong. Rec. S2812-13 (Mar. 23, 2001).....20

**Other Authorities**

Pre-MUR 395, Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Mason, Smith, and Wold  
(Feb. 27, 2002).....25
